

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/3/2025 8:26 AM
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

NO. 1043724

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALBERT WHITNEY COBURN, a father,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, CHILD PROTECTIVE
SERVICES, a state government and its division and agency,

Defendant-Respondent.

**STATE RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney General

R. SAMUEL WILLETTE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #56617
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-389-3928
OID #91019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED 6

A. This Court Should Decline to Accept Review Because the Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed Summary Judgment Under Well-Settled Law 6

1. Coburn filed suit after the three-year statute of limitations expired 6

2. Coburn cannot rely on equitable tolling to save his claims..... 9

V. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campeau v. Yakima HMA, LLC</i> , 3 Wn.3d 339, 551 P.3d 1037 (2024)	9
<i>Coburn v. State</i> , No. 86808-0-I, 2025 WL 1158553 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2025) (unpublished)	5, 10, 11
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 200 Wn.2d 110, 515 P.3d 502 (2022)	9
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	6
<i>Reichelt v. Johns–Manville Corp.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 761, 733 P.2d 530 (1987)	6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Barcom</i> , 112 Wn.2d 575, 773 P.2d 56 (1989)	6
<i>Seefeldt v. Coburn</i> , 25 Wn. App. 2d 1071, 2023 WL 2570716 (Mar. 20, 2023) (unpublished)	2

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080	2
RCW 4.16.080(2)	6, 11, 12
RCW 26.44.030(12)	3
RCW 26.44.030(14)	3

Rules

GR 14.1.....	5
RAP 13.4(b).....	12
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	11
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	11
